

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

CATO INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;

MIGUEL CARDONA, Secretary, U.S.
Department of Education, in his official capacity;

RICHARD CORDRAY, Chief Operating
Officer of Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department
of Education, in his official capacity;

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, President of the United
States, in his official capacity;

Defendants.

CASE NO. 22-CV-4055-TC-RES

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW REGARDING
STANDING AND SCOPE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION.....1
 I. PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING UNDER THE WELL-ESTABLISHED DOCTRINE OF COMPETITIVE
 INJURY1
 A. Economic Logic Demonstrates that the Loan Cancellation Program Inflicts a
 Cognizable Competitive Injury on Plaintiff.....2
 B. The Standing-Based Holdings in Other Loan-Cancellation Cases Are Inapposite.....9
 II. THE SCOPE OF PLAINTIFF’S REQUESTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS APPROPRIATE.....11
CONCLUSION.....15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	3, 4, 8
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Brown Cnty. Taxpayers Ass’n v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-1171, 2022 WL 5242626 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 6, 2022)	10
<i>Can. Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	3, 4, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F. 3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	3
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	9
<i>Faust v. Vilsack</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. Wis. 2021)	11, 13
<i>Garrison v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01895-RLY-TAB, 2022 WL 16509532 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 21, 2022)	10
<i>Georgia v. President of the U.S.</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)	12, 13, 15
<i>In re Glob. Indus. Techs., Inc.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	1, 3
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3, 9
<i>Nebraska v. Biden</i> , No. 4:22-cv-1040-HEA, 2022 WL 11728905 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 20, 2022)	10

New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

North Mill St., LLC v. City of Aspen,
 6 F.4th 1216 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 3, 10

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma,
 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....6

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 1, 4, 8

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....13

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,
 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....5

United States v. Students Challenging Regul. Agency Procs.,
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)9

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....4

Wynn v. Vilsack,
 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021) 11, 14

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087e.....2

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....passim

5 U.S.C. § 70513

Other Authorities

American Rescue Plan Debt Payments, U.S. Dep’t of Ag. (Aug. 2, 2021)13

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*,
 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)12

STEVEN A. GREENLAW & DAVID SHAPIRO, *PRINCIPLES OF ECONOMICS* (2d ed. 2017).....5

Subsidies, LEARN ECON.,
 available at <https://www.learn-economics.co.uk/Subsidies.html> (last visited Oct. 30, 2022).....5

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.219.....2
